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COMMISSIONERS MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING - OCTOBER 19, 1982 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Grieve,. Lemich and M~Mahon were present. Commissioner Grieve,Chairman 

MINUTES of the meeting of October 5th and 6th were read and approved. 

REPORTS of officers were audited and placed on record. 

The following bills were approved for payment:· 

Acme Sanitary Supply 
Anderson, Randy L. 
Archuletta Plumbing 
Archuletta Plumbing 
BiRite Drug 
BiRite Drug 
Briggs, S.K. 
Burke's Conoco 
Carbon County Clinic 
Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Cashway Supply 
Childress Electric 
Conoco Inc. 
Conloy, Joni 
Denver Sheriff's Dept. 
Drummond Refrig. 
Electro 
City of Ft. Collins 
France Flying Service 
Fuel Conservation 
Gruenewald, Mary 
H.R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen 
Hettgar, Bridgett 
HiWay Drug 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
IBM 
IBM 
IBM 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jackson, Edna 
Kelly, Fred 
Kelly 011 Co. 
Kirsch, A.P. 
L.N. Curtis 
Landscape & Design 
McMahon Motors 
Margie Meacham 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Montgomery Elevator 
Moorhead Printing 
Motorola, Inc. 
Mountain Bell 
No. West. Colo. R.N. 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Patch, Sherrie 
Perkins Oil 
Phillips Petro. 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte Valley Ins. 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Linen 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Rawlins Radiology 
Rawlins Travel Management 
Reliable Reporting Service 
Saratoga Sun 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil 
Snake River Press 
DAFC 
Stebner, Kenneth 
Texaco Inc. 
Thompson, Doyle 
3-M 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value 
Tuxall Uniform 
Tuxall Uniform 
von Forell, Rebecca 
w.A.c.o. 
Webster Service 
Wise Agency 

Jail 
Extension Office 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
PHN 
PHN 
Court Costs 
Extension Office 
Jail 
J.P. 
PHN 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
PHN 
Witness Fees 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
District Court - Other Costs 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg. 
Extension Office 
Fire Protection 
Courthouse 
PHN 
Jail 
District Court 
Various 
Extension Office 
PHN 
Misc-General 
Data Processing 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
J.P. 
Bldgs. & Grounds 
Various 
Severance 
Severance 
!LT-Capital Exp. 
Senior Services 
J.P. 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Various 
Election 
Sheriff 
Various 
PHN 
Senior Center 
Various 
PHN 
Various 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Various 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Data Processing 
Attorney 
Elections 
Various 
Various 
Extension 
Various 
J.P. 
Sheriff 
Water Comm. 
Clerk 
PHN 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension Office 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 
Various Insurance 

$ 155.85 
343.61 

1,271.16 
150.40 

8.82 
11.19 
30.00 

101.18 
6.00 

2,178.40 
24.26 

926.31 
180.07 
767.12 
14.49 
13.70 

341.30 
6,574.58 

72.40 
2,000.00 
4,975.00 

195.23 
336.75 
17.66 
34.73 

156.11 
5.50 

257.65 
40.95 
61.56 

1,586.00 
1,768.00 
2,279.45 
1,211.53 

45.54 
158.68 
500.00 

3,468.00 
750.00 
454.68 

16,456.65 
38.97 

282.45 
2,538.25 

127.25 
150.50 

20.00 
425.28 
172. 80 

1,145.00 
4,378.24 
1,179.33 
1,497.95 

732.31 
12.42 

2,985.16 
15.52 

9.03 
616.08 
836.00 

1,427.70 
138.08 
126.00 

77.00 
152.00 

53.75 
720.30 

26.00 
3,528.00 

12.00 
783.96 
47.88 
19.95 

280.97 
525.77 

5,273.00 
22.87 

247.28 
601. 06 
378.38 
200.00 
526.56 

34.00 
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Wise Insurance Agency Road & Bridge $ 5,231.00 
Wise Insurance Agency 
Wise Insurance Agency 
Wise Insurance Agency 
Wyoming Towing Service 

REVENUE SHARING 

Beckleycardy Co. 
Child Development Center 
Kaplan 
The Stationers 

HANNA CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD 

Various Insurance 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Misc-General 

Revenue Sharing, Social Services 
Revenue Sharing, Social Services 
Revenue Sharing, Social Services 
Revenue Sharing, Social Services 

503.00 
1,399.00 

34,886.00 
195.00 

366.90 
150.00 
757.87 

37.59 

Members of the Hanna-Carbon County Joint Powers Board met with the Commissioners to discuss the costs and 
the funding for the Hanna Recreation Center. The cost of the project is estimated at $2,693,000.00. 
The funds available are as follows: 

Farm Loan Board Loan for $2,000,000.00 guaranteed by Rocky Mountain Energy and DRAUO. 

Farm Loan Board Grant for $500,000.00 

Additional funds required $192,000.00 

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Lemich that the $100,000.00 budgeted by the County for 
operational costs of the Center be authorized for construction costs. Roll was called with the 
following results: Grieve, aye; McMahon, aye; Lemich, aye. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously approved to accept the bid of Colman 
Equipment Company for a Reversible Snow Plow in the amount of $4,503.00 

MEDICINE BOW CLINIC 

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve to sign the contract with E. Duane Johnson, Rawlins, 
Wyoming, for the construction of a 2352 square foot medical clinic, utilizing a modular structure 
manufactured by Interstate Homes, Inc., including all labor and materials to complete the proposed 
structure in accordance with the plans and specifications. Signing of the contract will be contingent 
upon the approval of the contract by the County Attorney. The contract sum is $124,000.00. Roll was 
called with the following results: McMahon, aye; Grieve, aye; Lemich, absent. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 
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CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION HELD SEPTEMBER 14, 1982 

School District Ul - Area A 

School District #1 - Area B 

School District #2 - Area F 

School District #2 - Area G 

School District #2 - Area H 

Barbara W. Parsons 

Abe DeHerrera 

Howard Brokaw 

Mary Mcilvaine 

Dale Wingate 

REPUBLICAN 

Three-Year 

Three-Year 

Three-Year 

Three-Year 

Three-Year 

Term 

Term 

Term 

Term 

Term 

Elected Precinct Committeeman Elected Precinct Committeewoman 

2-~ James A. Duke 

2-2 

11~1· John H. Collamer 

11-2 Dick G. Hiser 

12-1 James A. York 

12-2 Bill Saulcy 

16-1 

Elected Precinct Committeeman 

1-1 Charles D. Martinez 

1-2 Marquard G. Kulmus 

2-1 Donald A. Urban 

2-2 Harvey w. Holcomb 

3-1 Albert E. Fagnant 

3-2 David F. Michie 

3-3 Robert A. Masson 

4-1 Frank E. Erickson 

6-2 Sugar Bill Kisinger 

7-1 E. P. Dalgarn 

8-1 Gordon C. Roop 

9-1 

11-1 Harry Wilson 

12-1 Merl Aydelott 

DEMOCRATIC 

Connie E. Grabow 
Lindsay Ihli 
Judy A. Moon 

Vona Firestone 

Peggy Hiser 

Loma E. Robbins 

Judy Saulcy 

Jean S. Harris 

Elected Precinct Committeewoman 

Evelyne E. Ezell 
Gloria L. Steele 

Evelyn L. Francis 

Charlene K. Urban 

Lorna M. Engstrom 

Margaret (Annette) . Fagnant 

Mary Teixeira 

Ann Masson 

Roberta Erickson 

Delores B. Kisinger 

Mary Ellen Jensen 

Violet L. Roop 

Wanda J. Daniels 

Betty L. Wilson 

14-1 

16-1 

Andrew T. Morehead Katherine W. Morehead 

Rubyalice Ross 

CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD NOVEMBER 2, 1982 

Stanley O. Ross 

UNITED STATES SENATOR Malcolm Wallop Six-Year Term 
REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS Dick Cheney Two-Year Term 
GOVERNOR Ed Herschler Four-Year Term 
SECRETARY OF STATE Thyra Thomson Four-Year Term 
STATE AUDITOR Jim Griffith Four-Year Tenn 
STATE TREASURER Stan Smith Four-Year Term 
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC 

INSTRUCTION Lynn Simons Four-Year Tenn 
STATE SENATOR Thomas E. Trowbridge Four-Year Term 
STATE REPRESENTATIVE George R. Salisbury, Jr. Two-Year Tenn 

Fred Harrison Two-Year Term 
Margaret Brown Two-Year Term 

COUNTY COMMISSIONER Robert "Bob" Grieve Four-Year Term 
Martin "Mutt" McMahon Four-Year Tenn 

COUNTY CORONER Larry L. Shriner Four-Year Term 
COUNTY ATTORNEY Kurt Kelly Four-Year Term 
COUNTY SHERIFF C. W. "Chuck" Ogburn Four-Year Term 
COUNTY CLERK Mary G. Bradford Four-Year Term 
COUNTY TREASURER Mary Aydelott Four-Year Term 
COUNTY ASSESSOR Darrell L. Stubbs Four-Year Term 
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT Ann Masson Four-Year Term 



Retention of Judges: 

JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT Charles Stuart Brown 

YES: 4285 
NO: 1336 

JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT Richard V. Thomas 

YES: 4267 
NO: 1267 

PROPOSITION RESULTS AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD NOVEMBER 2, 

Constitutional amendment to Article 16, Section 6: 

FOR: 
AGAINST: 

Constitutional Amendment 

FOR: 
AGAINST: 

Constitutional Amendment 

FOR: 
AGAINST: 

to Article 

to Article 

2963 
3259 

15, Section 

3399 
2865 

15, Section 

5225 
1008 

15: 

17: 

One Percent County Sales and Use Tax: 

FOR: 
AGAINST: 

CITY OF RAWLINS WARD 1 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

CITY OF RAWLINS WARD 3 
COUNCILMAN 

CITY OF RAWLINS 
COUNCILMAN AT LARGE 

TOWN OF MEDICINE BOW 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

TOWN OF HANNA 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

TOWN OF SARATOGA 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

TOWN OF RIVERSIDE 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

TOWN OF DIXON 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

TOWN OF BAGGS 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN J 

COUNCILMAN 

TOWN OF SINCLAIR 
MAYOR 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 
COUNCILMAN 

4854 
1623 

Pauline Gonzales 
Kenneth C. Klouda 

Stephen C. Skordas 

John S. Whitehead 

Gerald W. Cook 
Harold D. Mayfield 
Pat Sims 
Chris Gronberg 
Arleene "Toni" George 

Lavonne Tlustos 
Norman D. Johnson 
Sarah Gross 
Debbie Lewis 

Kenneth "Luke" Kennedy 
Craig Jones 
Richard L. Klouda 
Thomas A. Gay 

David Pennock 
Joe C. Glade 
Sue Ellis 

E. B. Carpenter 
Alva (Skip) Hysong 
Jim Benedict 

Bob Armbruster 
William F. Stocks 
Donald McAlister 

Linda L. Fleming 
Michael Wille 
Lynn Updike 

Al Hensala 
Don Koeneke 
Jerry Thornton 
Chuck Bangs 
Lindy Smith 

1982 

Eight-Year Term 

Eight-Year Term 

Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Four-Year Term 

Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
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Two-Year Unexpired Term 
Two-Year Unexpired Term 
Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
Two-Year Unexpired Term 
Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
Two-Year Unexpired Term 
Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
Four-Year Tenn 
Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Two-Year Term 
Two-Year Unexpired Term 
Two-Year Unexpired Term 
Four-Year Term 
Four-Year Term 

Mary . Bradford 
County Clerk 


