

## COMMISSIONERS MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING - OCTOBER 19, 1982

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Grieve, Lemich and McMahon were present. Commissioner Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of October 5th and 6th were read and approved.

REPORTS of officers were audited and placed on record.

The following bills were approved for payment: *LS, 1982*

Acme Sanitary Supply	Jail	\$ 155.85
Anderson, Randy L.	Extension Office	343.61
Archuleta Plumbing	Courthouse	1,271.16
Archuleta Plumbing	Courthouse	150.40
BiRite Drug	PHN	8.82
BiRite Drug	PHN	11.19
Briggs, S.K.	Court Costs	30.00
Burke's Conoco	Extension Office	101.18
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	6.00
Treasurer	J.P.	2,178.40
Carbon Power & Light	PHN	24.26
Cashway Supply	Road & Bridge	926.31
Childress Electric	Courthouse	180.07
Conoco Inc.	Sheriff	767.12
Conloy, Joni	PHN	14.49
Denver Sheriff's Dept.	Witness Fees	13.70
Drummond Refrig.	Senior Center	341.30
Electro	Sheriff	6,574.58
City of Ft. Collins	District Court - Other Costs	72.40
France Flying Service	Sheriff	2,000.00
Fuel Conservation	Carbon Bldg.	4,975.00
Gruenewald, Mary	Extension Office	195.23
H.R. Enterprises	Fire Protection	336.75
H. Larsen	Courthouse	17.66
Hettgar, Bridgett	PHN	34.73
HiWay Drug	Jail	156.11
Hoke, John L.	District Court	5.50
Horizon Stationers	Various	257.65
Horizon Stationers	Extension Office	40.95
Horizon Stationers	PHN	61.56
IBM	Misc-General	1,586.00
IBM	Data Processing	1,768.00
IBM	Various	2,279.45
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,211.53
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	45.54
Jackson, Edna	J.P.	158.68
Kelly, Fred	Bldgs. & Grounds	500.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	3,468.00
Kirsch, A.P.	Severance	750.00
L.N. Curtis	Severance	454.68
Landscape & Design	ILT-Capital Exp.	16,456.65
McMahon Motors	Senior Services	38.97
Margie Meacham	J.P.	282.45
Memorial Hospital	Jail	2,538.25
Memorial Hospital	Jail	127.25
Memorial Hospital	Jail	150.50
Memorial Hospital	Jail	20.00
Montgomery Elevator	Various	425.28
Moorhead Printing	Election	172.80
Motorola, Inc.	Sheriff	1,145.00
Mountain Bell	Various	4,378.24
No. West. Colo. R.N.	PHN	1,179.33
Pacific Power & Light	Senior Center	1,497.95
Pacific Power & Light	Various	732.31
Patch, Sherrie	PHN	12.42
Perkins Oil	Various	2,985.16
Phillips Petro.	Sheriff	15.52
Pioneer Printing	Treasurer	9.03
Pitney Bowes	Various	616.08
Platte Valley Ins.	Fire Dept.	836.00
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,427.70
Rawlins Linen	Various	138.08
Rawlins Newspaper	Misc. General	126.00
Rawlins Radiology	Jail	77.00
Rawlins Travel Management	Data Processing	152.00
Reliable Reporting Service	Attorney	53.75
Saratoga Sun	Elections	720.30
Saratoga Sun	Various	26.00
Seiloff Oil	Various	3,528.00
Snake River Press	Extension	12.00
DAFC	Various	783.96
Stebner, Kenneth	J.P.	47.88
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff	19.95
Thompson, Doyle	Water Comm.	280.97
3-M	Clerk	525.77
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	PHN	5,273.00
True Value	Sheriff	22.87
Tuxall Uniform	Sheriff	247.28
Tuxall Uniform	Sheriff	601.06
von Forell, Rebecca	Extension Office	378.38
W.A.C.O.	Commissioners	200.00
Webster Service	Sheriff	526.56
Wise Agency	Various Insurance	34.00

October 19, 1982

Wise Insurance Agency	Road & Bridge	\$ 5,231.00
Wise Insurance Agency	Various Insurance	503.00
Wise Insurance Agency	Courthouse	1,399.00
Wise Insurance Agency	Courthouse	34,886.00
Wyoming Towing Service	Misc-General	195.00

REVENUE SHARING

Beckleycardy Co.	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	366.90
Child Development Center	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	150.00
Kaplan	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	757.87
The Stationers	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	37.59

HANNA CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD

Members of the Hanna-Carbon County Joint Powers Board met with the Commissioners to discuss the costs and the funding for the Hanna Recreation Center. The cost of the project is estimated at \$2,693,000.00. The funds available are as follows:

Farm Loan Board Loan for \$2,000,000.00 guaranteed by Rocky Mountain Energy and DRAUO.

Farm Loan Board Grant for \$500,000.00

Additional funds required \$192,000.00

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Lemich that the \$100,000.00 budgeted by the County for operational costs of the Center be authorized for construction costs. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; McMahon, aye; Lemich, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously approved to accept the bid of Colman Equipment Company for a Reversible Snow Plow in the amount of \$4,503.00

MEDICINE BOW CLINIC

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve to sign the contract with E. Duane Johnson, Rawlins, Wyoming, for the construction of a 2352 square foot medical clinic, utilizing a modular structure manufactured by Interstate Homes, Inc., including all labor and materials to complete the proposed structure in accordance with the plans and specifications. Signing of the contract will be contingent upon the approval of the contract by the County Attorney. The contract sum is \$124,000.00. Roll was called with the following results: McMahon, aye; Grieve, aye; Lemich, absent.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
 Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

## CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION HELD SEPTEMBER 14, 1982

School District #1 - Area A	Barbara W. Parsons	Three-Year Term
School District #1 - Area B	Abe DeHerrera	Three-Year Term
School District #2 - Area F	Howard Brokaw	Three-Year Term
School District #2 - Area G	Mary McIlvaine	Three-Year Term
School District #2 - Area H	Dale Wingate	Three-Year Term

REPUBLICANElected Precinct Committeeman

2-1 James A. Duke

Elected Precinct CommitteewomanConnie E. Grabow  
Lindsay Ihli  
Judy A. Moon

2-2

Vona Firestone

11-1 John H. Collamer

11-2 Dick G. Hiser

12-1 James A. York

12-2 Bill Saulcy

16-1 Jean S. Harris

Peggy Hiser

Loma E. Robbins

Judy Saulcy

Jean S. Harris

DEMOCRATICElected Precinct Committeeman

1-1 Charles D. Martinez

Elected Precinct CommitteewomanEvelyne E. Ezell  
Gloria L. Steele

1-2 Marquard G. Kulmus

Evelyn L. Francis

2-1 Donald A. Urban

Charlene K. Urban

2-2 Harvey W. Holcomb

Lorna M. Engstrom

3-1 Albert E. Fagnant

Margaret (Annette) Fagnant

3-2 David F. Michie

Mary Teixeira

3-3 Robert A. Masson

Ann Masson

4-1 Frank E. Erickson

Roberta Erickson

6-2 Sugar Bill Kisinger

Delores B. Kisinger

7-1 E. P. Dalgarn

Mary Ellen Jensen

8-1 Gordon C. Roop

Violet L. Roop

9-1

Wanda J. Daniels

11-1 Harry Wilson

Betty L. Wilson

12-1 Merl Aydelott

Katherine W. Morehead

14-1 Andrew T. Morehead

Rubyalice Ross

16-1 Stanley O. Ross

## CANDIDATES ELECTED AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD NOVEMBER 2, 1982

UNITED STATES SENATOR	Malcolm Wallop	Six-Year Term
REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS	Dick Cheney	Two-Year Term
GOVERNOR	Ed Herschler	Four-Year Term
SECRETARY OF STATE	Thyra Thomson	Four-Year Term
STATE AUDITOR	Jim Griffith	Four-Year Term
STATE TREASURER	Stan Smith	Four-Year Term
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION	Lynn Simons	Four-Year Term
STATE SENATOR	Thomas E. Trowbridge	Four-Year Term
STATE REPRESENTATIVE	George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Two-Year Term
COUNTY COMMISSIONER	Fred Harrison	Two-Year Term
COUNTY CORONER	Margaret Brown	Two-Year Term
COUNTY ATTORNEY	Robert "Bob" Grieve	Four-Year Term
COUNTY SHERIFF	Martin "Mutt" McMahon	Four-Year Term
COUNTY CLERK	Larry L. Shriner	Four-Year Term
COUNTY TREASURER	Kurt Kelly	Four-Year Term
COUNTY ASSESSOR	C. W. "Chuck" Ogburn	Four-Year Term
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT	Mary Aydelott	Four-Year Term
	Darrell L. Stubbs	Four-Year Term
	Ann Masson	Four-Year Term

## Retention of Judges:

JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT Charles Stuart Brown Eight-Year Term

YES: 4285  
NO: 1336

JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT Richard V. Thomas Eight-Year Term

YES: 4267  
NO: 1267

## PROPOSITION RESULTS AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD NOVEMBER 2, 1982

## Constitutional amendment to Article 16, Section 6:

FOR: 2963  
AGAINST: 3259

## Constitutional Amendment to Article 15, Section 15:

FOR: 3399  
AGAINST: 2865

## Constitutional Amendment to Article 15, Section 17:

FOR: 5225  
AGAINST: 1008

## One Percent County Sales and Use Tax:

FOR: 4854  
AGAINST: 1623

CITY OF RAWLINS WARD 1	Pauline Gonzales Kenneth C. Klouda	Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
CITY OF RAWLINS WARD 3	Stephen C. Skordas	Four-Year Term
CITY OF RAWLINS COUNCILMAN AT LARGE	John S. Whitehead	Four-Year Term
TOWN OF MEDICINE BOW MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	Gerald W. Cook Harold D. Mayfield Pat Sims Chris Cronberg Arleene "Toni" George	Two-Year Term Two-Year Unexpired Term Two-Year Unexpired Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
TOWN OF HANNA MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	LaVonne Tlustos Norman D. Johnson Sarah Gross Debbie Lewis	Two-Year Term Two-Year Unexpired Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	Kenneth "Luke" Kennedy Craig Jones Richard L. Klouda Thomas A. Gay	Two-Year Term Two-Year Unexpired Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
TOWN OF SARATOGA MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	David Pennock Joe C. Glode Sue Ellis	Two-Year Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
TOWN OF RIVERSIDE MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	E. B. Carpenter Alva (Skip) Hysong Jim Benedict	Two-Year Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
TOWN OF DIXON MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	Bob Armbruster William F. Stocks Donald McAlister	Two-Year Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
TOWN OF BAGGS MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	Linda L. Fleming Michael Wille Lynn Updike	Two-Year Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term
TOWN OF SINCLAIR MAYOR COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN COUNCILMAN	Al Hensala Don Koeneke Jerry Thornton Chuck Bangs Lindy Smith	Two-Year Term Two-Year Unexpired Term Two-Year Unexpired Term Four-Year Term Four-Year Term



Mary Q. Bradford  
County Clerk